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Joint Meeting 

July 21, 2010


CITY OF DEADWOOD

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
July 21, 2010      
 

        

        


  JOINT MEETING

The Joint Meeting of the Deadwood Planning and Zoning Commission was called to order by Chairperson Jim Shedd on Wednesday July 21, 2010 at 5:00 p.m. in the Deadwood City Hall Meeting Room located at 102 Sherman Street, Deadwood, SD  57732.

PRESENT PLANNING & ZONING: Jim Shedd, Mel Allen, Marie Farrier, Sheree Green and Larry Ryan.  
PRESENT BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT: Mayor Francis Toscana, Mike Klamm, Joe Peterson, Lenny Schroeder and Georgeann Silvernail. 
Approval of minutes: 

Mr. Ryan moved to approve the minutes of the June 30, 2010 Joint Meeting, as mailed.  Ms. Farrier seconded and the motion carried.

All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0

SIGNS:
Harley Kirwan – Pam’s Purple Door – 637 Main Street – Two Window Signs
Mr. Umenthum stated that the applicant was requesting two window signs at Pam’s Purple Door at 637 Main Street. Mr. Umenthum reviewed the following Staff Report:
The applicant requests approval for a sign permit for two window signs.
Applicant: Harley Kirwan
Address: 637 Main Street, Deadwood
Size: 27" x 33" or 6.19 square feet
Material: Vinyl applied to the window glass
Location: One sign on each entrance door
Is a variance required? Yes

Comments: When a window sign is not gilded or painted on the glass the sign ordinance, section 15. 32.300 says "Other window signs shall be considered wall signs in accordance with subsection (C)(1) of this section" – the section on wall signs. One wall sign is allowed per public entrance and the allowed height of a wall sign is 2 feet. Two variances are required. The first variance is to allow an additional wall sign and a second variance to allow for and additional height of 9 inches for both signs.

Staff has observed door signage on main street businesses used for identification of the business and not for advertisement of T-shirts. One unpermitted window sign conveys the message "Sturgis Shirts, $4.00 Each – 3/$10. Does this sign need to be repeated to more times?

Staff recommends denial of a sign permit for window signs for the two entrance doors. Staff does not find reasons to approve variances for these same signs. Enclosed with the staff report are photos of appropriate door (window) signage and photos of existing unpermitted window signage at 637 Main Street.

Ms. Farrier stated that Mr. Umenthum did not site a reason for denial of the permit in his staff report and questioned what the reasons would be for denial. Mr. Umenthum stated that two variances were needed to approve the signage and that the applicant already has signage regarding t-shirts so why does the applicant need more. Mr. Umenthum read from the Sign Ordinance. 
Ms. Lisa Jorgenson stated that she is neighbors to Mr. Kirwan’s property and stated she is in compliance with City Ordinance and rules. Ms. Jorgenson explained that it is not the case with Mr. Kirwan’s property; there are banners that sit on the windows glass that covers more than two-thirds of the windows and that he has conduit on the outside of his building. She stated that he has a willful disregard for the rules, therefore, the sign permits should be denied.  
Mr. Umenthum agreed with Ms. Jorgenson and stated that in his Staff Report on June 30, 2010 that Mr. Kirwan would need to come into compliance with Historic Preservation rules, including the conduit.
Ms. Green moved to deny application for the variance for additional wall signs at 637 Main Street. Mr. Allen seconded and the motion carried.
All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0
Ms. Green moved to deny application for the 9” variance for height for the wall signs at 637 Main Street. Mr. Ryan seconded and the motion carried.
All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0
Black Hills (Deadwood) HARLEY-Davidson – Temporary Banner – 628 Main Street  

Mr. Umenthum stated that the applicants were requesting to display a temporary banner for the Harley-Davidson at Fairmont Hotel at 628 Main Street. Mr. Umenthum stated that the applicant has displayed the banner for several years and staff recommends approval of the temporary banner.  

Ms. Farrier moved to approve the temporary banner for Deadwood Harley-Davison at 628 Main Street. Ms. Green seconded and the motion carried.

All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0

Green Bean Coffee House – Signage – 420 Cliff Street

Mr. Umenthum stated that the applicant was requesting three signs for the Green Bean Coffee House at 420 Cliff Street.
Sign #1: Mr. Umenthum stated that the first sign was a wall sign to be painted on the kiosk. It would be 1’ x 9’ or 9 square feet made with no variances required. Mr. Umenthum noted that they currently have a temporary paper sign displayed. Staff recommended approval of the wall sign. 
Mr.  Allen moved to approve the permit for sign #1 for the wall sign for Green Bean Coffee House at 420 Cliff Street. Ms. Green seconded and the motion carried.
All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0
Sign #2: Mr. Umenthum stated that the second sign was a sign stating “Espresso – Ice and Hot” on painted wood in the shape of an arrow below the first wall sign. It would be 4’x 2” or 8 square feet.  A variance would be required for an additional wall sign.  Mr. Umenthum explained that the arrow serves to direct drivers to the serving window and the business relies on vehicular traffic. Staff recommended approval of the additional wall sign. 
Mr. Mike Klamm stated that the coffee house is located near Black Hills Power (BHP) and the increased traffic has caused issues with BHP.  He stated that the patrons ignore the no parking signs and the street sign has been hit several times.  He stated that he did not want to see any additional signs directing traffic until these issues have been resolved with the street. Mr. Klamm questioned if the kiosk was on City property.  
Ms. Green questioned if when a car pulls up to the kiosk, if it is on the City Street. Mr. Klamm stated the cars are on the City Street and at times there are six to eight cars. Mr. Aron Nieman, owner of the Green Bean Coffee House, stated that at the most there are only two cars in line. Mr. Nieman explained how the cars enter the kiosk and that he did not choose the location.  He stated that the sign was important to help people figure out how to get in and out of the kiosk. 

After discussion regarding parking and the delineation of the street, Mr. Toscana stated that issues at hand did not relate to the approval of the signage.  Mr. Raysor noted that the kiosk was not on City property. 
Ms. Green moved to approve the permit for sign #2 with a variance for an additional wall sign for Green Bean Coffee House at 420 Cliff Street. Mr. Allen seconded and the motion carried.
All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0
Sign #3: Mr. Umenthum stated the third sign was a small circular sign with “Green Bean” painted on plywood. It would be 7 square feet.  A 1’ variance would be required for height from the allowed 2’ for a wall sign and a variance for an additional wall sign. Staff recommended approval of the additional circular wall sign with the variances.
Ms. Farrier moved to approve the permit for a small circular sign with a 1’ variance for height and a variance for second additional wall sign for Green Bean Coffee House at 420 Cliff Street. Mr. Ryan seconded and the motion carried.
All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0
Mr. Umenthum noted that the sandwich board sign shown in the photos will be put away with approval of the signage. 
Variance REQUEST:
Continued Variance Request for a partial 5’ variance from Section 17.28.040.C. – Side Yard Setback Requirements for David Bosch, 
Mr. Nelson referred to the following staff report:


    AMENDED STAFF REPORT

REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

FROM CHAPTER 17.28

SECTIONS 17.28.040.B, C & E

APPLICANTS:    

David Bosch

SIZE AND LOCATION:
The site includes approximately 4,931.80 square feet.    

ADDRESS:

10 Centennial Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Lot 1 of Lot A of Block N according to Plat of A.B. Mitchell’s Map recorded in Book 5, page 88 and 89, and Lot 11, Block K according to the P.L. Rogers Map of the City of Deadwood, Lawrence County, South Dakota 

ZONE:   
R2 – Multi-family Residential District 

BACKGROUND:  

Variances Requested: A partial 5’ Variance from Section 17.28.040.C. – Side Yard Setback Requirements.  The proposal for a concrete open driveway with concrete retaining walls on three sides has been adjusted to conform better to the side yard setback requirement.  The Southwest corner of the driveway is proposed to be five feet from the lot line in question.  The proposed midpoint of the driveway will be seven feet from the lot line in question.  The South corner of the proposed driveway will be three feet from the lot line or two feet into the setback.   The area of the variance will be 12 square feet plus or minus.      

Mr. Bosch was asked to have the lot line in question surveyed and staked and to make adjustments to his proposal so the driveway would be attaching the street at a 90 degree angle.  Mr. Bosch has complied with both of these requests.  The North side of the driveway is at 90 degrees to the street, the south side of the driveway will be close to 90 degrees.  With an existing rock wall in the setback on the South side of the driveway the best way to bring the two walls together would be to bring them together within the setback.   Mr. Bosch has also been asked to provide engineer plans of the retaining walls for the building permit.  This project still needs to go through Historic Preservation as well. 

Environmental Corridor Status:  The property is not located within Other Flood Area - Zone X – Areas of 500 year flood or areas of 100-year flood.     

AREA ZONING PATTERNS:   The property is currently zoned R2 – Multi-family Residential  District.  The area has a mixture of uses including a school, church, apartments and single-family dwellings.  The City library is also located in this district.
   


ADJACENT ZONING AND LAND USES: The property to the north is zoned R2 – Multi-family Residential District.  This area is primarily single family dwelling units along with apartments.  The land to the west is zoned R2 – Multi-family Residential and the city library is nearby.  The land to the east is zoned R2 – Multi-family Residential District.  The land to the south of the site is zoned C-1 Commercial District.     
COMPLIANCE:

1. The Zoning Officer provided notice identifying the applicant, describing the project and its location and giving the scheduled date and time of the public hearing in accordance with Section 17.80.010.B.  This notice was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property.

2. A sign was posted on the property for which the request was filed as required by Section 17.80.010.B.

3. Notice of the time and place for the public hearing was published ten (10) days in advance of the hearing in the designated newspaper of the City of Deadwood as required by Section 17.80.010.B.

VARIANCE:

The purpose of a variance is to modify the strict application of the specific requirements of this Ordinance in the case of exceptionally irregular, narrow, shallow or steep lots, or other exceptional (Amended 99-952) conditions, whereby, such strict application would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship which would deprive an owner of the reasonable use of his or her land.  The variance shall be used only where necessary to overcome some obstacle which is preventing an owner from using his or her lot as the Zoning Ordinance intended.

The Board shall consider and decide all applications for variances within 30 days of such public hearing and in accordance with the standards provided below.

STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES:

In granting a variance, the Board shall ascertain that the following criteria are met, and presented at the public hearing or otherwise included in the record.

1. A variance may be appropriate where, by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape or by reason of other exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary conditions on a piece of property, the strict application of any regulation enacted under this Ordinance would result in peculiar, exceptional, and undue hardship on the owner of the property. The previously mentioned circumstances or conditions shall be set forth in the Findings of the Board.


The Special Circumstance in this case is the fact that the subject site has existing structures that hinders any new construction on the site and the remaining open area(s) involve a narrowing of the size of the lot. The subject lot has an irregular size which presents problems for new construction.  


The term undue hardship encompasses virtually any problem and the hardship only need to be practical.  Because of the particular physical constraints of the specific property involved, a particular hardship to the owners would result, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of regulations were carried out. Strict compliance with the specific regulations would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the purposes of the zoning regulations. Approving the variance request would enable the reasonable use of the property and improve operational efficiency and appearance.  
2. Variances shall not be granted to allow a use otherwise excluded from the particular district in which requested.


The subject use is a use by right in the R2 – Multi-family Residential District.    


3. Any variance granted under the provisions of this section shall be the minimum adjustment necessary for the reasonable use of the land.


That within the intent and purposes of the applications for variance, if granted, is the minimum adjustment necessary to afford relief or the reasonable use of the land.  The adjustment necessary is only partial on the side yard where the structure encroaches on the lot line.   
4. The granting of any variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of this Ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, and/or detrimental to the public welfare, or in conflict with the established policies of the City of Deadwood.

 The proposed project is compatible with the present and future logical development of the area.   The new driveway will not be in conflict with policies of the City of Deadwood or be detrimental to the public welfare.  
The granting of the variances in the subject area would not be injurious to the area in general. The variance, if granted, would not alter the essential character of the surrounding area in which the property is located; substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property. 
5.
There must be proof of practical difficulty, which may be based upon sufficiently documented economic factors but such proof shall not be based solely upon or limited to such economic factors.  Furthermore, the hardship complained of cannot be self-created; nor can it be established on this basis by one who purchases with or without the knowledge of the restrictions; it must result from the application of this Ordinance; it must be suffered directly by the property in question; and evidence of variance granted under similar circumstances shall not be considered.

Due to the constrains associated with the presence of the existing structure and the orientation of the structure on the lot,  it is not felt that special circumstances in this case are a result from actions of the Applicant.  The variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations imposed on similarly situated properties or inconsistent with the purposes of the zoning regulations.
   
Strict compliance with the regulations would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by owners of similarly zoned property; and strict compliance would preclude an effective design solution fulfilling the basic intent of the applicable regulation.  
6.
That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the adjacent neighborhood.

The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.  There will be no significant adverse impacts on water supply, fire protection, schools, or other services.  The granting of the variance would not be detrimental to public health, safety or general welfare. A variance cannot be granted if it would pose any threat to the public health or safety.  This finding includes concerns such as fire safety, structural stability, and visual and aesthetic concerns. Granting this variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the community.
7.
The fee, as adopted by resolution, was paid to the Zoning Administrator as agent for the Board to cover the costs of notices and other expenses incidental to the hearing.  

8.
The applicant has proven that he or she is the owner of the property, or is his or her officially designated agent and has presented proof thereof.

Requirements for the Granting of a Variance:

Before the Board shall have the authority to grant a variance, the person claiming the variances has the burden of showing:

1. That the granting of the permit will not be contrary to the public interest;

2. That the literal enforcement of the Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship; and,

3. That by granting the permit, substantial justice will be done.

A variance shall be null and void two (2) years from the date it is granted unless completion or substantial construction has taken place.  The Board of Adjustment may extend the variance for an additional period not to exceed one (1) year upon the receipt of a written request from the applicant demonstrating good cause for the delay.

If upon review by the Zoning Administrator, a violation of any condition, imposed in approval of a variance is found, the Administrator shall inform the applicant by registered mail of the violation and shall require compliance within sixty (60) days, or the Administrator will take action to revoke the permit.  The Administrator’s letter, constituting Notice of Intent to Revoke Variance may be appealed to the Board of Adjustment within thirty (30) days of its mailing.  The Board of Adjustment shall consider the appeal and may affirm, reverse, or modify the Administrators Notice of Intent to Revoke.  The applicant must comply with the Board of Adjustment’s Order on Appeal of Notice of Intent to Revoke Variance within thirty (30) days of the Boards decision.

ACTION REQUIRED:

1. Recommendation by Planning and Zoning to approve/deny/approve with conditions: A 5’ Variance from Section 17.28.040.C. – Side Yard Setback Requirements. 

2.
Approve/deny/or approve with conditions: A 5’ Variance from Section 17.28.040.C. – Side Yard Setbacks Requirements, by Board of Adjustment. 

Mr. Nelson stated that Mr. Bosch moved the driveway off of the lot line and complies with the 90( off the street.  Mr. Nelson explained that the wall will be flush with the existing rock wall and will help to stabilize the corner. He noted that the driveway will be away from the adjacent landowner. 
Mr. Nelson stated that the retaining wall will be engineered.  Ms. Farrier questioned if the applicant will need a building permit and if this would come forth to Planning & Zoning again.  Mr. Nelson stated that the applicant would need to get a building permit and the project would not go before Planning & Zoning after the approval. 

Ms. Green questioned if any comments were received from adjacent landowners. Ms. Catherine Ponce de Leon stated that the project sounded better now that it had been changed. 

Mr. Peterson stated that it is public knowledge that the applicant was operating a vacation rental house, which is not permitted.  He noted that, “Variances shall not be granted to allow a use otherwise excluded from the particular district in which requested.” He stated that the area is Multi-Family residential and not Commercial.  Ms. Silvernail stated that it was her belief that it was advertised on the internet. Mr. Peterson questioned why the Ordinance is not being enforced on the applicant. Ms. Green stated that the City has gone to court over the issue and he continues to rent as a nightly rental.  The Commission agreed that Mr. Bosch is undermining the Ordinance.

Mr. Toscana suggested continuing the application until a legal opinion can be received on the matter.  
Ms. Green moved to continue the request for a Variance at 10 Centennial until the City Attorney gives a legal opinion on the matter.  Mr. Allen seconded and the motion carried.

All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0

Approval of Temporary Vendor(s):
Biker Design Inc. – Gary Nowicki/Tom Recel – 629 Main Street 

The application was withdrawn. 
Biker Design Inc. – Gary Nowicki/Tom Recel – 629 Main Street 

The application was withdrawn. 

Ms. Farrier stated that she would like Mr. Jason Campbell’s legal opinion regarding temporary vending made part of the official record. 
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CITY ATTORNEY T REE i o e B Jason A. Campbell

108 Sherman Street e § _— City Attorney
Telephone (605) 578-2082 The Historic City of the Black Hills Telephone (605) 578-2082
Fax (605) 578-2084 Deadwood, South Dakota 57732 Jasonc@cityofdeadwood.com
July 6, 2010

Bob Nelson, Jr.
Zoning Administrator
City of Deadwood

108 Sherman Street
Deadwood, SD 57732

Re: Opinion Regarding Vendor License Application Deadline
Dear Bob,
You've asked me to give an opinion on a temporary vending license application.

A disagreement has apparently arisen based upon language in the application on the City of
Deadwood's website. That specific language is as follows:  "Pre-registration for a Rally vendor can be
processed no later than July 15th." An applicant insists this language makes it appropriate to apply for a
temporary vending license on June 24, 2010, in order to do business in Deadwood temporarily during the
Sturgis Bike Rally. The timing of such would be within 60 days of the applicant's proposed business.

Deadwood City Ordinance (DCO) 5.28.050 states that an "[a]pplication shall be made at least sixty
(60) days prior to the commencement of the proposed business to enable the chief of police, or his or her
designee, to investigate the qualifications of the applicant." By using the word "shall" in this ordinance, the
City made this timeframe mandatory. While perhaps confusing, the information given on the website does not
contradict the relevant ordinance. The website statement does not state that applications may be submitted up
to, and including, the July 15 prior to the Rally and still be considered.

There are many things that City Officials must review and verify (see DCO 5.28.040). This includes
"[a] letter from the zoning administrator stating that the activity for which the license is sought has been
approved by the planning and zoning commission ..." DCO 5.28.040(G). Thus, coordination is essential to
having all required materials/information for the application, as the P&Z Commission meets only every other
week. An application submitted on July 15, without the required P&Z approval, has no time to obtain such
approval. The City apparently presumed a need for at least a 60 day window with which to properly process an
application, which led to the language in DCO 5.28.050.

Thus, I do not see a conflict requiring the City to allow an application for a temporary vending license
to move forward when the application has not been timely filed. The City may enforce the timing in its
ordinance.

Furthermore, I note the following language in DCO 5.28.060, "Upon meeting the conditions specified
by this chapter, the applicant may be issued a license for the location and the time period for which it is
effective." The use of the word "may" tells us the City felt that approval was discretionary. Thus, there is no
guarantee that a timely and complete application will yield an approved license. There is no right to a
temporary vending license under our ordinances.

T trust this answers your question. If there are any facts which I have misunderstood in analyzing this
matter, please advise. Thank you.





Deadwood Jam – Melody Dennis – 3 Siever Street 
Mr. Nelson stated the application was in order and the City Commission had approved and waived the vending fees. He noted that they were within the required sixty days.

Ms. Farrier moved to approve the application for the temporary vendor Deadwood Jam at 3 Siever Street and waive the fee.  Mr. Ryan seconded and the motion carried.
All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0
FINDINGS OF FACT: 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions for Change of Zoning for the Engine House -180 Sherman Street

Mr. Nelson noted that this was the final step in closing the file and stated that the ordinance will be in place on August 3, 2010.
Mr. Allen moved to approve the Findings of Fact and Conclusions for a Change of Zoning for the Engine House at 180 Sherman Street. Ms. Green seconded and the motion carried.
All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0

Mr. Shedd closed the Planning & Zoning Meeting. 

Mr. Toscana opened the Board of Adjustment. 

Ms. Silvernail moved to approve the Findings of Fact and Conclusions for a Change of Zoning for the Engine House at 180 Sherman Street., as recommended by the Planning and Zoning Commission. Mr. Klamm seconded and the motion carried.

All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0

Mr. Toscana closed the Board of Adjustment and turned the meeting over to the Planning and Zoning Commission. 

Discussion on Propose Changes to Zoning Code 17.60.110 Principal buildings on a single lot   


Mr. Nelson stated that he had worked with Mr. Campbell on the proposed change of Principal buildings on a single lot. Mr. Nelson explained that the proposed addition to the ordinance would make landowners meet the lot size requirements if the landowner wanted to sell one of the two buildings.  He added that this would require a replatting of the parcel and that the replatted lots would individually have to meet all area and bulk requirements.
Mr. Nelson asked the Commission if they would want to move forth on the proposed addition to the Ordinance.   
Mr. Allen moved to recommend moving forth on the proposed addition to Zoning Code 17.60.110 Principal buildings on a single lot. Ms. Green seconded and the motion carried.
All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0

OPEN:
None
ADJOURNMENT:
Ms. Farrier moved to adjourn the Joint Meeting of the Planning and Zoning Commission. Mr. Ryan seconded and the motion carried.  

All in favor
-
5
Opposed
-
0

There being no further business, Planning & Zoning Commission adjourned at 5:45 p.m.

ATTEST:

_________________________



________________________

Mr. Jim Shedd





Ms. Sheree Green

Chairman 





Secretary 
Planning and Zoning




Planning and Zoning
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